

Press Release

Paris, 6 August, 2009

Société Générale has received a letter from the French Financial Markets Authority (AMF) containing its observations following the investigation the Authority opened in January 2008 into the financial information and market of Société Générale shares. This letter brings to an end the procedure launched by the Authority. It does not open proceedings before the Authority's Sanctions Commission.

Société Générale has also been informed by Robert Day, a non-executive director of Société Générale, and by Jean-Pierre Mustier, a member of the executive committee, that they have received letters of grievance opening proceedings before the Sanctions Commission of the French Financial Markets Authority for insider trading. Robert Day and Jean-Pierre Mustier reject these allegations.

The Group does not comment on ongoing individual procedures.

With regard to Jean-Pierre Mustier, the Group confirms that it had been agreed that he would leave the Group upon completion of the SGAM/CAAM merger, and by 31 December 2009 at the latest. In view of the ongoing AMF procedure, Jean-Pierre Mustier has decided, in the interest of the Group, to anticipate his departure and has tendered his resignation, which has been accepted.

The Group would like to pay tribute to Jean-Pierre Mustier's commitment over the past 22 vears.

Société Générale

Société Générale is one of the largest financial services groups in the euro-zone. The Group employs 163,000 people worldwide in three key businesses:

- Retail Banking & Financial Services: Société Générale serves more than 30 million individual customers worldwide.
- Global Investment Management & Services: Société Générale is one of the largest banks in the euro-zone in terms of assets under custody (EUR 2 762 billion, March 2009) and under management (EUR 332 billion, March 2009).
- Corporate & Investment Banking: Société Générale tailors solutions for its clients across sectors by capitalising on its worldwide expertise in investment banking, global finance, and global markets.

Société Générale is included in 3 socially-responsible investment indexes: FTSE4Good, ASPI and Ethibel. www.societegenerale.com

PRESS RELATIONS SOCIETE GENERALE Astrid BRUNINI +33 (0)1 42 13 68 71 Stéphanie CARSON-PARKER +33 (0)1 42 14 95 77

Hélène MAZIER +33 (0)1 58 98 72 74 Laura SCHALK +33 (0)1 42 14 52 86 P.A +33(0)1 42 14 49 48 Fax +33(0)1 42 14 28 98

SOCIETE GENERALE COMM/PRS **75886 PARIS CEDEX 18** www.societegenerale.com A French corporation with share capital of EUR 812,925,836 552 120 222 RCS PARIS